627,203,670  — — 627,203,670

For the year ended 30 September 2023

Category  1 2 3 Total

Investment assets  £ £ £ £

Equities 645,860,052  — — 645,860,052

 645,860,052  — — 645,860,052

16 CHANGE OF INVESTMENT OBJECTIVE

From 22 November 2024, the investment objective changed to:

The objective of the fund is to deliver an annual income that is in line with or better than that of the FTSE
All-Share Index over any rolling three-year period.

The fund aims to generate a greater total return than the FTSE All-Share Index, after fees, over any five-year period.

There is no guarantee that this investment objective will be achieved over five years, or any other time period.

We use the FTSE All-Share Index as a target for our fund’s return and the income we pay because we want
to offer you a better income and higher returns than the UK stock market.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

29 RATHBONE INCOME FUND ANNUAL REPORT 2024

DIVIDEND DISTRIBUTION (PENCE PER UNIT)

Interim
Group 1 — Units purchased prior to 1 October 2023
Group 2 — Units purchased on or after 1 October 2023 and on or before 31 March 2024

R-class income*   Paid Paid
units   Income Equalisation 31.05.24 31.05.23

Group 1   n/a — n/a 14.10
Group 2   n/a n/a n/a 14.10

R-class accumulation   Accumulated Accumulated
units   Income Equalisation 31.05.24 31.05.23

Group 1   n/a — n/a 24.69
Group 2   n/a n/a n/a 24.69

I-class income   Paid Paid
units   Income Equalisation 31.05.24 31.05.23

Group 1   15.00 — 15.00 15.00
Group 2   6.99 8.01 15.00 15.00

I-class accumulation   Accumulated Accumulated
units   Income Equalisation 31.05.24 31.05.23

Group 1   25.60 — 25.60 25.60
Group 2   6.75 18.85 25.60 25.60

S-class income   Paid Paid
units   Income Equalisation 31.05.24 31.05.23

Group 1   15.23 — 15.23 15.23
Group 2   2.21 13.02 15.23 15.23

S-class accumulation   Accumulated Accumulated
units   Income Equalisation 31.05.24 31.05.23

Group 1   25.77 — 25.77 25.77
Group 2   — 25.77 25.77 25.77

* R-class income was merged into I-class income on 26 January 2024.
 R-class accumulation was merged into I-class accumulation on 26 January 2024.

DISTRIBUTION TABLES FOR THE YEAR ENDED
30 SEPTEMBER 2024

30 RATHBONE INCOME FUND ANNUAL REPORT 2024

DIVIDEND DISTRIBUTION (PENCE PER UNIT) (continued)

Final
Group 1 — Units purchased prior to 1 April 2024
Group 2 — Units purchased on or after 1 April 2024 and on or before 30 Septembr 2024

R-class income*   Payable Paid
units   Income Equalisation 29.11.24 30.11.23

Group 1   n/a — n/a 25.57
Group 2   n/a n/a n/a 25.57